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CEO’S MESSAGE

The World Health Organization has declared this outbreak a coronavirus 
pandemic. Many governments around the world have taken stricter and 
more impactful measures to ensure the safety of their citizens.

In addition to the immediate and grave health concerns, we are seeing a 
much wider impact on all our lives as well as the country and company.
Understandably, there is a great sense of unease everywhere.

It is in this context that I would like to address you on behalf of our 
Chairman, our entire Board of Directors, our Executive Management and 

myself.

First and foremost, we would like to thank you for what you have done 
already to weather this crisis and to get our company prepared to 
cope with this situation. Your commitment makes all the difference.
This is one of many challenges that the company has successfully 
surmounted in its long history.

And we would like to remind you of the special responsibility 
that a company like ours has at this time. Beverage products are 
essential to peoples’ lives. We have a responsibility to encourage 
our consumers to moderate their behaviours to the new reality of 
living with Covid – 19 pandemic. 

Dear colleagues,
The COVID-19 situation has evolved further, and we 
are dealing with a significant global challenge.
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It is in times of crisis that heroes are born. We have 
to redouble our safety and hygiene practices as 
we undertake our day to day operations. We need 
to minimise the risk of contracting Covid – 19 by 
ourselves and families, at home and at work. 

We would like to recognize our frontline employees 
(sales and distribution) and factory workers – your 
commitment and your discipline are critical at 
this time to maintain business continuity. It is our 
priority to support you in this important endeavour.
To overcome this unique challenge, we request all of 
you to stay focused on the three priorities we have 
outlined in earlier communication.

First, the safety of all of us is paramount. We can only 
make positive contributions and live our purpose 
and values if we stay healthy and avoid spreading 
the virus.

Second, business continuity is key. We need to focus 
our efforts on securing supplies, manufacturing 
and logistics every step of the way. For those areas 
that are not affected yet, get prepared by building 
inventories of critical supplies and products. Please 
get ready for the storm to hit – because hit it will.

And third – to the extent you can – please provide 
a helping hand to the communities around us. This 
is the moment to demonstrate grace under pressure. 
Many people and companies will be hit much 
harder than Delta and will have to cope with graver 
challenges as a result of this crisis. Please help them 
to get through this – it is part of our values and 
people will remember. This will be a time when we 
can be a true force for good.

This mindset also applies to all of us as colleagues. 
Due to our unique culture, we often refer to Delta as 
a family company. A challenging moment like this is 

the time to live family values. Unprecedented travel 
restrictions have led to difficult personal and family 
situations for many of our colleagues. Your personal 
caring and help can make a lot of difference to our 
colleagues and their families – it will also make us a 
stronger and even more united team. Please live and 
breathe the Delta team spirit.

While the virus threat is global in nature, the 
situation is different in each country and changing 
fast. Please follow the guidance from our 10 - point 
plan and your respective heads as guided by the 
company doctor.

I am proud and inspired by the way our company has 
risen to this challenge - with flexibility, resilience, 
courage – and a caring heart. Thank you for your 
enormous contributions. Let’s work together – 
across all parts of the business - to keep going. Let’s 
make this one of our finest hours and year.

Let me add a personal note. Along with everyone 
else at Delta I am working hard to cope with this 
crisis. We – and I – will be with you every step of the 
way. Like most of you I also have a family to worry 
about. I am a Delta colleague, but also a father, a 
husband and a son. At times like these, the worry 
list can be long for all of us, there are no exceptions. 
But I am also convinced that we will get through 
this, if we do not lose our self-confidence and our 
energy. It is literally in our hands.

Please, do look after yourselves and 
your families. And stay safe. Thank you.
Pearson Gowero, CEO Delta Corporation Limited
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Hi Everyone! 

Welcome to our second newsletter 
for the year 2020.  I want to thank 
those of you who contributed to it. 
These contributions are essential 
to the newsletter’s success. We 
continue to be excited about the 
growing readership of our internal 
newsletter!

We have two interesting articles in 
this newsletter, and I would like 
to draw your attention to these 
articles. Great and bigger things are 
happening at our Delta Transport 
Services. Who said technology could 

not be used to track vehicle 
tyres! And online lessons for 
the driver training school. 
Congratulations to you, 
DTS team on showing us 
how technology can take 
the business further!

As the editorial team we continue to 
be proud of the great achievements 
that our employees are making! 
It clearly shows that we have a 
very strong human resource as an 
organisation. We value you. 

We continue to look for a list of 
publications by employees.  We 
continue to build on this section in 
our editions, so please notify us of 
your publications over the next few 
months for inclusion in the next 
newsletter. 
 
In addition, we will continue to have 
a feature article in the newsletter! If 
you are interested in doing a feature 
article, please contact one of us via 
email: p.murambinda@delta.co.zw 
or ki.murandu@delta.co.zw. All the 
best for the rest of the year!

FROM THE EDITOR

To contribute to Delta World
Contributions to Delta World are welcome. The next 

issue will be published at the end of November 2020. 

Deadline for contributions is 31 October 2020.

Please email your article and pictures to the editor, 

Patricia Murambinda, at p.murambinda@delta.co.zw.
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The COVID-19 pandemic has presented an 
unprecedented crisis in modern history that will 
require the best of humanity to overcome. As a 
response to the appeal by Government for business 
leaders to assist in the fight against the pandemic, 
Delta Corporation made a cash donation of ZW$5 
million to the COVID - 19 Disaster Fund and a  
further ZW$1 million worth of medical accessories 
which were delivered to frontline health staff and 
law enforcement officers. 

Receiving the donations, President Emmerson 
Mnangagwa applauded Delta Beverages for 
extending a hand at a critical time when Government 
was fighting to contain the spread of Covid-19.

“I am, therefore, extremely pleased that our private 
sector, business community have come forward, 
today here Delta is donating $5 million to our 
mobilisation committee so that we are capacitated 
to procure what we call Personal Protective 
Equipment (PPEs) first, for the front liners, our 
doctors and nurses who have the duty to look after 
our citizens who will be affected by this pandemic,” 
said President Mnangagwa.

In his speech, while handing over the donation to 
President Mnangagwa in Harare, Delta Corporation 
chairman, Canaan Dube said the Delta Board and 
Management remained positive that the momentum 
set by your government to combat the disease in the 
country would yield tangible results and that the 
adverse impact on human life and the economy can 
be minimised.  

DELTA LEADS THE 
FIGHT AGAINST 
COVID-19

Delta Corporation made a cash donation 
of ZW$5 million to the COVID - 19 
Disaster Fund and a  further ZW$1 million 
worth of medical accessories which were 
delivered to frontline health staff and law 
enforcement officers. 
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“Allow me to express the gratitude of my board and 
management to the various arms of government for 
the support the company receives in its day to day 
operations. The relationship is symbiotic. You empower 
Delta to generate the capacity to render assistance to 
national causes as has been done. I would like to thank 
all those present today for your support and solidarity.  
At Delta we say, if it is to be, it is up to us, it shall be if 
it is up to us. If it is to be that we shall fight and win the 
war against COVID – 19 then it is up to us and if it is up 
to us Zimbabwe agreeing, then it shall be and win the 
war we will”. 

To date the covid-19 pandemic has taken thousands of 
lives and has spread to nearly every country in the world. 
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“Today we are presenting The Coca-Cola Foundation’s donation of US$100 000 to the Zimbabwe Red Cross 

Society to help fight the spread of the coronavirus in Zimbabwe. The support will be used to procure the much 

needed equipment such as rapid test kits and personal protective equipment. In times like these, we must remain 

united to win the fight against this monster that is threatening human existence,” said Ncube.

“We have done it before, and we can still do it now. Everyone’s effort counts — from individual, corporate, 
religious organisations and governments,” he added.

COCA-COLA 
JOINS COVID-19 FIGHT

The Coca-Cola Company donated USD 100 000 to the Zimbabwe Red Cross 
Society to help combat the spread of Covid-19 in the country.Coca-Cola Zimbabwe 
country manager Mr Milidzani Ncube presented the donation to the Zimbabwe Red 

Cross Society executives during a ceremony in Harare.
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The group has also invested towards 
mass communication, hygiene and 
sanitisation as well as donations 
to assist the health care of workers 
and people on the frontline and the 
less privileged.

In addition to the US$100 000, 
Mr Ncube said the Coca-Cola 
system would sponsor public 
service announcements (PSA) 
in the media to create more 
awareness on the pandemic and 
on proper hygiene to reduce the 
spread of the disease.
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People find it difficult to remain cyber-secure in an office 
environment where cyber-security is part of the culture. It is 
therefore critical to ensure cyber-security best practices and 
habits are followed as employees are working remotely. 

This article is mainly focussed on giving some actionable 
tips and habits that can keep everyone cyber-secure when 
working remotely, using mobile devices, and when dealing 
with suspicious emails and links. 

CYBER-SECURITY 
TIPS AND ADVICE 
FOR WORKING 
REMOTELY

Most organisations, including Delta are mandating that employees who 
can, must work from home because of the COVID-19 pandemic which has 
changed how we work, communicate, and interact with one another. 

‘A Phish Is Still a Phish…

Even When You Catch it at Home’

From Delta IT Security team
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HOW TO STAY CYBER SECURE WHEN WORKING RE-
MOTELY

Employees are advised to observe the following best practices to stay cyber-secure when 
working remotely:
• Use a secure connection to connect to the company network i.e. company VPN.

• Do not connect to the company network with any unsecured public Wi-Fi.

• Do not share work data and information with your home computer or personal devices. 

There is a risk that personal computers and mobile devices do not have the latest security updates for the 

operating systems and browsers.

•  Make sure your computer has the latest applications, operating systems, network tools, and internal 

software installed. Have your IT Support team install antimalware software on your laptop.

• Create new and strong passwords for your laptop, corporate mobile device, and email.

• Use only approved cloud applications for sharing and storing data.

• Avoid storing or printing paper documents with sensitive company information at    

home.

• Do not leave your business accounts logged in on a shared system(s). Instead, log out   

 completely when you have finished your work.

• Do not use your personal email(s)/accounts to conduct business.

• Do not install unknown or untrusted software that may put your workstation at risk   

 (unsupported remote desktop, etc.)

TIPS ON MOBILE DEVICE CYBER-SECURITY

Recommendations to follow to stay cyber-secure on mobile devices:
• Disable Bluetooth audio discovery. Cybercriminals are on the lookout for Bluetooth signals that  

 they can hack and use to connect to mobile devices.

• Turn off auto-connect. Never connect to an open or public Wi-Fi network automatically. In fact,  

 the best practice is to never connect to public Wi-Fi that is not password protected.

• Use fingerprint security and visual authentication.

• Enable the highest level of security and authentication possible on your mobile devices. Make   

 sure all mobile devices are protected by a password that is unique to them.

•  Latest versions of all apps and operating systems. Install all updates, these are typically released to fix 

known security weaknesses and to protect your device from cyber threats.

• Be text message aware. Do not respond to text messages from people you do not know. Do not  

 respond to unsolicited text messages from companies or organizations.

•  Be aware of data leakage. Do not authorize unlimited app permissions and access. 

 Only give apps the minimum access required.

PHISHING AND SOCIAL MEDIA SCAMS

In recent weeks the frequency of phishing and social media scams has increased. Cyber actors are taking 

advantage of the world becoming increasingly reliant on the internet and virtual communications to stay 

connected and collaborate during COVID-19 pandemic. Follow these cyber-security awareness habits to 

stay protected from phishing and other cyber threats:

• If you don’t recognize the email sender, don’t open the email.

• Do not click on links from unsolicited emails.

• Never send confidential information in an email.

• Pay attention to the spelling of email addresses, subject lines, and email content.

• If you’re at all uncertain about the validity of an email or other message, do not respond.

• Do not make any financial transactions based on an email instruction e.g. changing vendor   

  bank details or transferring money to some account. Talk to the person sending the instruction via  

 an  alternative form of communication to confirm before executing the instruction.

• When shopping online, always inspect the address bar and verify that the URL contains “https”  

 or the lock icon.

• Do not accept social media followers or friends from accounts that you do not recognize. If an  

 account that you do not trust follows or friends you, block it. 
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EDMORE 
GAMUNDANI 
      GETS HIGHEST 
       TOASTMASTERS 
       RECOGNITION

To achieve Advanced Communicator Gold status, 
Gamundani had to complete a series of challenging speech 
assignments, conduct a training program and mentor a new 
member and all this required several years of study and 
active participation in a Toastmasters club.

Toastmasters Chief Executive Officer Daniel Rex said he 
was extremely pleased with Edmore’s achievements.

Through his participation in the Toastmasters International 
Communication Program, Edmore Gamundani earned the 
Advanced Communicator Gold recognition.

“Completing these requirements demonstrates 
tremendous self-motivation and a strong interest 
in self-improvement. By achieving Advanced 
Communicator Gold recognition, Toastmaster 
Gamundani has shown a commitment to excellence 
in communication and a desire to apply these 
communication skills in all facets of life. I know 
you will be pleased to learn of Toastmaster his 
accomplishments and recognition,” said Rex.
Advanced Communicator Gold recognition is the 
highest award in Toastmasters’ Communication 
Program. The Communication Program is a self-
paced training program that helps participants 
improve their speaking skills in a club environment. 

Delta Corporation

Delta World Magazine | July 202014



Delta Corporation

Delta World Magazine | July 2020 15

EDMORE 
GAMUNDANI 
      GETS HIGHEST 
       TOASTMASTERS 
       RECOGNITION
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First Aid Teams are a statutory 
requirement for workplaces in 
Zimbabwe according to Factories 
and Works Safety and Healthy 
General Regulations R.G.N. 263 of 
1976 and SI 68 of 1990. A vibrant 
First Aid Team is a key element of a 
workplace emergency preparedness 
and response plan. 

The 3 important aims of First Aid 
are:  
• To promote quick recovery,  
• To prevent the condition of   
  casualties from deteriorating 

and 
• To conserve life. 

General First aid knowledge helps 
ensure that the right methods of 
administering medical assistance 
are provided. 

Knowing how to help a person is 
just as important in emergency 
situations. It only takes six minutes 
for the human brain to expire 
due to lack of oxygen. As such, 
ineptitude and misinformation will 
not be of much help to a person in 
need of medical assistance.

Knowledge in first aid also benefits 
the individuals themselves. 
Whether the emergency affects 
themselves directly or involves 
people they live and work with, 
first aid stems the severity of an 
emergency in a given time and 
place.

General First aid knowledge 
helps ensure that the right 
methods of administering 
medical assistance are 
provided. 

VIBRANT FIRST 
AID TEAMS
BY MUCHENGA I-OHN

 Pictured above are Chitungwiza and Harare Brewery First Aid Teams during an exchange program with 
Trojan Nickel Mine First Aid Team with the aim of tapping into the expertise from the mining industry 
(CZA Brewery, 07.03.2020).
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LAGERS
HALF 
MARATHON
Delta promotes an aggressive wellness and fitness 
programme which aims at focusing on the health 
and general wellbeing of all employees. As part of 
this wellness programme the Lagers plant hosted 
the inaugural Lagers Half Marathon on Saturday 
18 January 2020 which had a good attendance, 
where 155 employees from various business units 
participated,  88 employees ran the 5km race, 40 
ran the 10km and 27 ran the 21km race.

A half Marathon is a road running event of 
21.097km which is the half distance of a marathon 
and the official world record for men is 58:23 set 
by Geoffrey Kamworo of Kenya and for women is 
1:04:51 set by Jocelyne Jepkosgei of Kenya. 
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Visit: www.tapintoyourbeer.com
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Delta Beverages conducted developmental projects at Melfort Farm Old 
People’s Home and Mazowe River Bridge Centre Old People’s Home. The 
projects sought to ultimately improve the lives of Old People at the two homes.

This was a shift from the usual welfare and charity-
based interventions characterised by food donations to a 
developmental approach designed to upgrade the homes 
infrastructure with the overall intention to generate 
income for the homes.

After a comprehensive needs assessments at the two 
homes it was established that Melfort Old People’s Home 
critical need was water infrastructure development that 
would improve Old People’s access to clean water at 
the same time laying the ground for agro-based income 
generating projects such as fruit orchard and horticulture.
 
On the other hand, Mazowe River Bridge Center Old 
people’s Home critical need was to revive the grinding 
mill project which would ensure the inmates have 
improved access to the essential staple food ingredient 
of mealie meal whilst generating income to meet other 
eldercare needs.

The water piping system at Melfort was dilapidated causing 
serious challenges to the water supply to the various areas 
at the Home. A new water tank was installed and all the 
pipes were restored with new ones. The drainage system 
at the home comprised of underground metal pipes that 
had outlived their use and the pipes were replaced with 
new ones enhancing an efficient water supply.

Figure 1 : picture of the piping system before the repair showing
 leaking and old pipes

Figure 2water tank pedestal under construction

Figure 3 drainage system being installed with new pipes and removal 
of old leaking metal pipes

DELTA BRINGS CHEERS
TO OLD PEOPLE’S HOMES 
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At Mazowe River Bridge Centre 
Old People’s Home the grinding 
mill had been abandoned due 
to a malfunction. With support 
from Delta Beverages HelpAge 
Zimbabwe managed to purchase the 
materials needed for the grinding 
mill repairs and routine servicing. 
A mechanic was hired to do the 
repairs and replacement of broken 
parts resuscitated the grinding mill 
project.

With the projects completed, it 
is pertinent to ensure security of 
the project equipment and further 
investment is required in fencing of 
the homes to ensure safe upkeep of 
project resources.

With support from Delta Beverages HelpAge Zimbabwe managed to 
purchase the materials needed for the grinding mill repairs and routine 
servicing

Figure 5 old and leaking pipes replaced with
 new durable copper pipes

Figure 6 Orchard leaking tapes and 
underground pipes replaced

Figure9 Orchard leaking tapes and 
underground pipes replå√ß≠aced

Figure 4 the new 
blue pipes are being 
installed

Figure 7 red: old rusty pipe removed: 
Blue new pipes installed to the drainage system

Figure 8 water tank pedestal constructed
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GLAUCOMA

What is glaucoma?
Glaucoma is a group of diseases that damage the 
eye’s optic nerve and can result in gradual vision loss 
and blindness. However, with early detection and 
treatment, serious vision loss can be prevented. It is 
non-communicable.

It is the second leading cause of all forms of blindness 
combined after cataracts, and the leading cause of 
irreversible forms blindness globally.

Vision loss is due to damage to the optic nerve. 
The nerve acts like an electric cable enclosing 
over a million ‘wires’ responsible for transmitting 
images from the eyes to the visual centre in the 
brain where they are interpreted in terms of 
dimensions, colour and position. A rise in intra-
ocular pressure, caused by obstruction of drainage 
of aqueous humor, a clear fluid that is produced 
and circulates in the anterior segment of the eye 
to nourish the tissues therein. Compromised 
drainage of aqueous humor results in excessive 
build-up of pressure above the normal intra-ocular 
pressure of 10-21mmHg. Most of this pressure is 
exerted onto the optic disc which is the weakest 
part of the eyeball thereby damaging the optic 
nerve.

BY MUCHENGA I-OHN

According to the health awareness calendar, the 
month of January is Glaucoma awareness month. 
Here is a bit of detail regarding glaucoma.

Glaucoma (by Muchenga I-OHN) 

According to the health awareness calendar, the month of January is Glaucoma awareness 
month.  Here is a bit of detail regarding glaucoma. 

What is glaucoma? 

Glaucoma is a group of diseases that damage the eye’s optic nerve and can result in gradual 
vision loss and blindness. However, with early detection and treatment, serious vision loss 
can be prevented. It is non-communicable. 
 
It is the second leading cause of all forms of blindness combined after cataracts, and the 
leading cause of irreversible forms blindness globally.  

Vision loss is due to damage to the optic nerve. The nerve acts like an electric cable enclosing 
over a million ‘wires’ responsible for transmitting images from the eyes to the visual centre 
in the brain where they are interpreted in terms of dimensions, colour and position. A rise in 
intra-ocular pressure, caused by obstruction of drainage of aqueous humor, a clear fluid that 
is produced and circulates in the anterior segment of the eye to nourish the tissues therein. 
Compromised drainage of aqueous humor results in excessive build-up of pressure above the 
normal intra-ocular pressure of 10-21mmHg. Most of this pressure is exerted onto the optic 
disc which is the weakest part of the eyeball thereby damaging the optic nerve. 

  

The optic nerve    Fluid path is shown by arrows 

 

If this pressure is not controlled, it damages the optic nerve and results in progressive loss of 
peripheral vision, also known as field vision.  In most cases, the progression is painless and 
the patient does not even realise it. 

 The most common form is the chronic primary open angle glaucoma, which has no 
attributable ocular or systemic causes and progresses gradually. Chronic open angle glaucoma 
(COAG) is a common and potentially blinding condition which can develop in one or both eyes. 
It is usually asymptomatic until advanced and many people will be unaware there is a problem 
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with their eyes until severe visual damage has occurred. Ocular hypertension (OHT) is a major 
risk factor for developing COAG, although COAG can occur with or without raised eye 
pressure. 

Without treatment, people with glaucoma will slowly lose their peripheral (side) vision. As 
glaucoma remains untreated, people may miss objects to the side and out of the corner of 
their eye. They seem to be looking through a tunnel. Over time, straight-ahead (central) vision 
may decrease until no vision remains. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Normal vision The same scene as viewed by a person 
with  glaucoma (tunnel vision) 

 

Risk factors for the development of Glaucoma 

• Heredity- risk of developing the disease is 10% in a sibling and 4% in offspring of 
patients with primary open angle glaucoma. 

• Age- risk increases with age, common in elderly patients 50 years and older but may 
also occur earlier in the 40s. 

• Race- primary open angle glaucoma is more common, develops earlier and is more 
severe in blacks than in whites. 

• Myopes are more predisposed than normal. 
• Diabetics and hypertensives are more predisposed than non-diabetics and non-

hypertensives respectively. 
• Smokers have an increased risk than non-smokers. 

 

Treatment 

• Glaucoma is not curable. The aim of treatment is to slow down progression and 
preserve the remaining vision for as long as the patient lives. As such, routine eye 
checks are important. If diagnosis is made at an earlier stage the longer the remaining 
vision can be preserved with appropriate and timely interventions.  

• Treatment may be medical (use of eye drops), surgical or both to lower and control 
intra-ocular pressure thereby easing pressure exerted on the optic nerve. 
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If this pressure is not controlled, it damages the optic 
nerve and results in progressive loss of peripheral 
vision, also known as field vision. In most cases, the 
progression is painless and the patient does not even 
realise it.

The most common form is the chronic primary open 
angle glaucoma, which has no attributable ocular or 
systemic causes and progresses gradually. Chronic 
open angle glaucoma (COAG) is a common and 
potentially blinding condition which can develop in 
one or both eyes. It is usually asymptomatic until 
advanced and many people will be unaware there is 
a problem with their eyes until severe visual damage 
has occurred. Ocular hypertension (OHT) is a major 
risk factor for developing COAG, although COAG 
can occur with or without raised eye
pressure.

Without treatment, people with glaucoma will slowly 
lose their peripheral (side) vision. As
glaucoma remains untreated, people may miss objects 
to the side and out of the corner of
their eye. They seem to be looking through a tunnel. 
Over time, straight-ahead (central) vision may 
decrease until no vision remains.

Normal
Risk factors for the development of Glaucoma

•  Heredity- risk of developing the disease is 10% in a  

 sibling and 4% in offspring of patients with primary  

 open angle glaucoma.

•  Age- risk increases with age, common in elderly   

  patients 50 years and older but may also occur earlier in 

the 40s.

•  Race- primary open angle glaucoma is more common,  

  develops earlier and is more severe in blacks than in 

whites.

•  Myopes are more predisposed than normal.

•   Diabetics and hypertensives are more predisposed than 

non-diabetics and nonhypertensives respectively.

•  Smokers have an increased risk than non-smokers.

Treatment
•  Glaucoma is not curable. The aim of treatment is to  

 slow down progression and preserve the remaining  

 vision for as long as the patient lives. As such, routine  

  eye checks are important. If diagnosis is made at an  

earlier stage the longer the remaining vision can be 

preserved with appropriate and timely interventions.

•  Treatment may be medical (use of eye drops), surgical  

 or both to lower and control intra-ocular pressure   

thereby easing pressure exerted on the optic nerve.
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Delta Corporation aspires for a Better World by contributing to making 
a difference in the communities that it operates. Through the Schools 

Assistance Program, the Corporate Affairs Executive hosted the annual 
Bursary Induction at Mandel Training Centre on the 11th of March.

2020 Bursary
Induction



Delta Corporation

Delta World Magazine | July 2020 25

Delta has been involved in assisting students as a means 
of enhancing capacity and capability for less privileged 
students for over fifteen years. The Bursary programme 
targets students who perform exceptionally well in their 
Ordinary and Advanced level studies with a desire to 
further their studies but cannot afford due to their different 
circumstances and backgrounds. 

The bursary programme package per term includes tuition 
fees, pocket money allowance, textbook and stationary 
allowance, school uniform allowance and covers for 
examination fees.

To date over 700 students have benefited from the program 
over the years amounting to ZWL$25 000 000 investment. 
Currently there are 86 students benefiting from the program 
from A-Level up to University and these students have 
been selected with the help of the Ministry of Primary and 
Secondary Education. 

The bursary scheme program is also complimented by the 
Delta Technical Institute (DTI) that develops artisans for 
the group from A- level students. 

Presenting his speech at the event Delta Beverages 
Human Resources Director Marshall Pemhiwa 
commended the students who made it into the 
programme and encouraged them to work hard and 
develop themselves.

“To the students, please take this investment as a pillar 
of inspiration. The value of the bursary in this difficult 
environment should challenge you to work hard to 
improve yourselves academically so that in turn you may 
be able to further develop the communities where you 
come from,” said Pemhiwa. “I would like to congratulate 
you all for making it onto the programme. May this day 
mark the beginning of a new era in education in your 
lives and may it inspire more initiatives to improve the 
process of teaching and learning. You are our future and 
investing in your education is investing in the future” 
he added.

The programmme also provides a gender-balanced 
approach to the selection of the beneficiaries in order 
to ensure balanced opportunity for both the boy and the 
girl child.
 

The Bursary programme targets students 
who perform exceptionally well in their 
Ordinary and Advanced level studies 
with a desire to further their studies 
but cannot afford due their different 
circumstances and backgrounds. 
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Colleta Chikandamina is an Executive Personal Assistant 
in the Marketing Department wrapping up her Master’s in 
Business Administration (MBA) with the Midlands State 
University with an affiliation to Association of African 
Business Schools (AABS). Attaining her BSc. Honors 
Degree in Marketing & Management helped in widening 
and broadening her skills and the scope of her duties. 

Colleta also assists in identifying assisting 
in identifying areas for improvement in 
brand campaigns, their offerings and 
promotional activities, ensuring brands 
and all marketing activities are within 
budget using the recently acquired 
application SAP system; adhering to and 
implementing all company policies and 
procedures before, during & after major 
events.

The inspiration behind her chosen 
academic path, stems from her aspiration 
to reach the peak of her career by 
putting her Marketing skills to full use 
and her business & marketing passion 
is the driving force behind her strong 
assiduousness towards her work and 
career prospects.

Her other qualifications are:
• Diploma in Executive    
 Secretarial Studies
• Certificate in Supervisory   
 Development Program (SDP)
•  Diplomain Systems Development 

(Computer Programming)
•  Certificate in Data Communication
•  Certificate in Computer Networks 

(Cisco)
• ICDL

Colleta has worked in various 
departments namely Engineering 
Services, Human Resources (DHO, 
Lagers and Transport Services), 
Corporate Affairs, Sorghum Technical 
and Mandel Training Centre.

“One of the most courageous things you 
can do is identify yourself, know who you 
are, what you believe in and where you 
want to go because your story is what 

you have, what you will always have; it 
is something to own,” said Colleta.

‘The only limit to the height of your 
achievements is the reach of your dreams 
and your willingness to work hard for 
them’. Michelle Obama

COLLETA 
SHINES

Colleta has been of great assistance 
in coordinating and executing Delta 
beer brands key events namely Castle 
Braai Festival, Castle Tankard, Castle 
PSL Soccer Star Awards, Golden 
Pilsener Zim Open, Carling Black 
Label Pool Tournament, KITFT 
amongst others. 

She has been with Delta for over 15 
years and has served as the overall 
administrator for all beer marketing 
brands, bearing testimony of her 
capability to simultaneously handle 
mammoth tasks. She has also 
worked with the Sales Department, 
the company’s external agencies, 
stakeholders and suppliers, 
sometimes representing the company 
as the highest-ranking employee. 

‘The only limit to the height of your achievements is the 
reach of your dreams and your willingness to work hard for 
them’ Michelle Obama
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NOTHING 
BEATS 
EXTRA 
COLD.
FEEL THE SUB-ZERO 
SENSATION.

UNLOCK EXTRA COLD  
REFRESHMENT
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International Women’s Day 
(IWD) is celebrated annually 
on March 8th. The day has 
occurred for well over a century, 
with the first IWD gathering in 
1911.

It is a global day for celebrating 
the social, economic, cultural and 
political achievements of women. 
The day also marks a call to action 
for accelerating gender parity. 

Delta Corporation celebrated the 
IWD on the 13th of March 2020 
through an event held for female 
employees in managerial positions 
in Delta and in the media industry 
that report on Delta activities. 

120 women attended the event 
and the Guest speakers were 
Mrs Clara Mlambo of Liquid 
Telecommunications and Ms Sekai 
Kuvariga of Confederation of 
Zimbabwe Industries.
 

INTERNATIONAL 
WOMEN’S
DAY
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INFLATION ADJUSTED  HISTORIC COST
 AUDITED  AUDITED  AUDITED  AUDITED
  As At   As At   As At  As At 
 31 March  31 March  31 March 31 March
 2020 2019 2020 2019
  ZWL’000   ZWL’000   ZWL’000   ZWL’000 

ASSETS
Non-current assets
 Property, plant and equipment   5 909 741   6 110 470   1 642 092    787 037
Right-of-use asset  25 747  —     25 747  —   
Investments in associates    447 666    339 809    78 336    43 768
Intangible assets - Goodwill    140 247    140 247    18 064    18 064
Intangible assets - Trademarks    339 938    339 938    43 785    43 785
Investments and loans     83 169    66 684    83 169    8 589
   6 946 508   6 997 148   1 891 193    901 243
    
Current assets    
Inventories   1 318 076   1 000 481    764 725    128 863
Trade and other receivables   1 193 907    364 439    932 947    46 940
Current tax asset    15 685    68 120    15 685    8 774
Financial Asset at fair value   1 591 273  —      1 591 273  —   
Cash and cash equivalents    225 203   2 050 374    225 203    264 091
   4 344 144   3 483 414   3 529 833    448 668
TOTAL ASSETS   11 290 652   10 480 562   5 421 026   1 349 911
    
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES    
Capital and reserves    
Issued share capital    98 975    98 453    12 789    12 681
Share premium    668 179    644 519    87 125    83 015
Share option reserve    43 881    30 442    9 696    3 921
Retained earnings and other reserves   5 494 686   5 206 599   1 685 073    670 617
Equity attributed to equity holders of the parent   6 305 721   5 980 013   1 794 683    770 234
Non-controlling interests    126 840    254 368    23 584    32 763
Shareholders’ equity   6 432 561   6 234 381   1 818 267    802 997
    
Non-current liabilities    
Long term borrowings    36 397    818 648    36 397    105 443
Deferred tax liabilities   1 063 048    448 450    166 619    57 761

  1 099 445   1 267 098    203 016    163 204

Current liabilities    
Short term borrowings   1 254 326    376 122   1 254 326    48 445
Lease liability    28 431  —       28 431  —   
Trade and other payables   2 244 728   2 205 085   1 885 825    284 018
Dividend payable    86 048    344 771    86 048    44 407
Current tax liability     145 113    53 105    145 113    6 840
   3 758 646   2 979 083   3 399 743    383 710
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES   11 290 652   10 480 562   5 421 026   1 349 911
    
Net asset value per share  (cents)  494.36   475.53   140.70   61.25 

INFLATION ADJUSTED  HISTORIC COST
 AUDITED   AUDITED   AUDITED   AUDITED
 Year Ended    Year Ended   Year Ended   Year Ended 
 31 March   31 March   31 March  31 March
 2020  2019  2020  2019
  ZWL’000    ZWL’000    ZWL’000    ZWL’000

Cash flow from operating activities       
Operating income 2 151 833  1 810 435  1 316 777     175 488 
Depreciation   481 818     286 464   98 695     36 897 
Other non-cash items (2 168 937 )    47 690  (601 922 )    63 840 
Increase in working capital (997 639 ) (138 068 ) (470 765 ) (17 783 )
Cash (utilised in) / generated from operations (532 925 )   2 006 521   342 785  258 442 
Finance charges (160 175 ) (90 861 ) (82 151 ) (11 703 )
Finance income  66 161     53 949   37 566     6 949 
Income tax paid (411 796 ) (323 754 ) (21 712 ) (41 700 )

Net cash flow from operating activities (1 038 735 )   1 645 855   276 488  211 988 
      
Cash flow from  investing activities      
Purchase of fixed assets for maintaining operations (47 049 ) (91 956 ) (50 362 ) (11 844 )
Purchase of fixed assets for expanding operations (180 507 ) (60 046 ) (105 592 ) (7 734 )
(Increase) / decrease in investments and  loans  (16 486 )    146 243  (74 580 )    18 836 
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment  6 418     31 688   6 418     4 081 
Net cashflow from investing activities (237 624 )    25 929  (224 116 )    3 340 
      
Cash flow from financing activities      
Dividends paid in cash (532 163 ) (1 751 493 ) (54 650 ) (225 595 )
Increase in shareholder funding  24 178     44 219   4 217     5 695 
Share buy back  —    (165 091 )  —    (21 264 )
Increase in long term borrowings (40 827 ) (10 093 ) (40 827 ) (1 300 )
Net cash flow from financing activities (548 812 ) (1 882 458 ) (91 260 )     (242 463 )
      
Net cash flow generated / (used) in financing activities  (548 812 ) (1 882 458 ) (91 260 ) (242 463 )
Net  decrease in cash and cash equivalents (1 825 171 ) (210 674 ) (38 888 ) (27 136 ) 
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year   2 050 374    2 261 048     264 091     291 226 
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year    225 203    2 050 374     225 203     264 091

Group Statement of Financial Position

Group Statement of Cash Flows

INFLATION ADJUSTED HISTORICAL COST

 Increased by 10%  Increased by 480%
Revenue to ZWL 8,43 billion to ZWL 4,19 billion
  

 Increased by 19%  Increased by 650%
 Operating Income to ZWL 2,15 billion to ZWL 1,32 billion

 Increased by 26%  Increased by 566%
 EBITDA to ZWL 2,63 billion to ZWL 1,42 billion
  

 Increased by 9%  Increased by 629%
 Headline Earnings Per Share to ZWL 94.99 cents to ZWL 81,55 cents

Salient Features

INFLATION ADJUSTED  HISTORIC COST
 AUDITED   AUDITED   AUDITED   AUDITED
 Year Ended    Year Ended   Year Ended   Year Ended 
 31 March   31 March   31 March  31 March
 2020  2019  2020  2019
  ZWL’000    ZWL’000    ZWL’000    ZWL’000

  Revenue 8 432 238   7 683 598    4 193 260     722 384
Operating income 2 151 833    1 810 435    1 316 777     175 488
Finance charges (160 175 ) (110 832 ) (82 151 ) (12 012 )
Finance income 66 161     180 080     37 566     16 385
Exchange Losses (23 616 ) (65 808 ) (4 148 ) (   9 126 )
Movement in legacy debt (51 288 )  —    (51 288 )  —   
Monetary loss (587 821 ) (358 251 )  —     —   
Share of profit  of associates 107 855     83 853     34 568     10 800
Profit before tax  1 502 949    1 539 477    1 251 324     181 535
Income tax expense (410 117 ) (427 424 ) (213 382 ) (38 301 )
Profit for the year 1 092 832  1 112 053  1 037 942  143 234
Other comprehensive income 75 755  —   125 380  —  
   
Comprehensive income for the year 1 168 587  1 112 053  1 163 322  143 234

Profit for the year attributable to:
Owners of the parent 1 287 439  1 092 073  1 165 564  140 661
Non controlling interest (118 852 ) 19 980  (2 242 ) 2 573

1 168 587  1 112 053  1 163 322  143 234
   
Weighted average shares in issue (millions) 1 275,5  1 257,5  1 275,5  1 257,5

Earnings per share  (ZWL cents)
Headline earnings basis 94.99  86.84  81.55  11.19
Attributable earnings basis 100.93  86.84  91.38  11.19 

Group Statement of Profi t or 
Loss and Other Comprehensive Income  

Brighter 
together

Audited Financial 
Information
for the year ended 31 March 2020

We Are Delta Corporation - Brighter Together
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 Group Statement of Changes in Shareholders’ Equity  Supplementary Information (continued)

INFLATION ADJUSTED  HISTORIC COST
 AUDITED   AUDITED   AUDITED   AUDITED
 Year Ended    Year Ended   Year Ended   Year Ended 
 31 March   31 March   31 March  31 March
 2020  2019  2020  2019
  ZWL’000    ZWL’000    ZWL’000    ZWL’000 

Shareholders’ equity at beginning of the year   6 234 381    3 899 073     802 997     502 206
Profit  for the year   1 092 832    1 112 053    1 037 942     143 234
    
Transactions with Owners:    
Share options exercised    24 182     44 215     4 217     5 695
Share buy back   —    (165 091 )  —    (21 264 )
Share allotment  —       414 017   —       53 326
At Acquisition Reserves  —       170 697   —       21 986
Recognition of share based payments    13 439     16 522     5 776     2 128
Foreign currency translation reserve    75 752     75 706     125 378     9 751
Recognition of currency change (9 807 )   2 311 683  (1 263 )    297 748
Deferred tax adjustment (749 227 )   —  (63 734 )    —
Adjustment arisisng from changes in 
non-controlling interest  —    (9 744 )  —    (1 255 )
Dividends declared: (248 991 ) (1 634 750 ) (93 046 ) (210 558 )
Shareholders’ equity at end of the year    6 432 561    6 234 381    1 818 267     802 997
    
Attributable to:    
Owners of the parent   6 551 413    5 980 013    1 794 683     770 234
Non controlling interest (118 852 )    254 368     23 584     32 763
    6 432 561    6 234 381    1 818 267     802 997

6. Corporate Information
Delta Corporation Limited (the Company) is a public company which is listed on the Zimbabwe Stock Exchange and 
incorporated and domiciled in Zimbabwe. The principal activities of the Company and its subsidiaries (the Group) 
include the manufacture and distribution of cold beverages and related value-added activities. 

These annual financial statements have been prepared under the supervision of M M Valela CA(Z), Executive 
Director – Finance, a registered Public Accountant, PAAB Number P01063 and have been audited in terms of the 
Companies and Other Entities Act (Chapter 24:31).

7. Statement of Compliance
The financial statements of the Group and the Company have been compiled adopting principles from International 
Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB), the 
International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (IFRIC) and in the manner required by the Zimbabwe 
Companies and Other Business Entities Act (Chapter 24:31) and the Zimbabwe Stock Exchange regulations 
besides the issue of non-compliance with IAS21 in the prior year.

The Group and Company did not fully comply with statutory instrument SI33/19 with respect to the 2019 financial 
statements in order to fairly present the financial statements.

8. Significant Accounting Policies
The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the accounting policies 
adopted in the Group’s last annual financial statements and applicable amendments to IFRS.

9. Basis of Preparation
The condensed consolidated financial statements are presented in Zimbabwean dollars. They have been prepared 
under the inflation adjusted accounting basis in line with the provisions of International Accounting Standard 
(IAS) 29 - Financial Reporting in Hyperinflationary economies. The Public Accountants and Auditors Board 
(PAAB) pronounced on 11 October 2019 that the Zimbabwean economy was trading under hyperinflationary 
conditions. The Directors have applied the guidelines provided by the PAAB and accounting bodies and applied the 
hyperinflation accounting principles. 

Inflation adjusted financial statements have been drawn up using the conversion factors derived from the 
consumer price index(CPI) prepared by the Zimbabwe Central Statistical Office. The CPI indices used for periods 
prior to 22 February 2019 are in respect of the USD functional currency which was in use at the time. 

The conversion factors used to restate the financial statements are as follows:

IAS 29 discourages the publication of historical cost results as the inflation adjusted results are the primary 
records. However, the historical cost results are included as supplementary information to allow for comparability 
during the transitional phase of applying the Standard and to meet most user requirements.

10.  Functional Currency Changes
The financial statements are presented in the ZWL currency that was designated as the sole transactional, 
functional and reporting currency through Statutory Instrument 33 of 2019 (SI33/19) dated 22 February 2019 
and Statutory Instrument 142 of 2019 (SI142/19) dated 24 June 2019. In order to fairly present the statement 
of financial position and reflect the change of currency, the Board re-based the assets and liabilities as at 22 
February 2019 at the interbank rate of ZWL2,5 to US$1. Thus, the Group recognised an increase in the net assets 
amounting to ZWL297.7 million, which was recorded as a functional currency change non-distributable reserve. 
This represented a departure from the requirements of IAS 21 – The effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates 
in that the gain was not recognized in the statement of comprehensive income.  

11.  Legacy Foreign Liabilities
The Group has legacy foreign liabilities of US$63.8 million, being those amounts that were due and payable on 
22 February 2019 when the authorities promulgated SI33/2019 which introduced the ZWL currency, as distinct 
from the US$, as the functional currency. The Group has registered these liabilities with the Reserve Bank of 
Zimbabwe and transferred to the Reserve Bank the ZWL equivalent of the   foreign debts based on the USD/
ZWL1:1 exchange rate in line with Directives RU102/2019 and RU28/2019 and as agreed with the Reserve Bank 
of Zimbabwe.  Both the foreign debts and the deposits have been accounted for at the closing exchange rate of 
at 31 March 2020. 

The cash cover deposits at the Reserve Bank of Zimbabwe have been disclosed as a financial asset. The following 
exchange losses and revaluation gains have been recorded in the statement of profit and loss:

Exchange losses  (1 642 561 )
Gain on revaluation of financial asset  1 591 273
Net Loss (51 288 )

An amount of ZWL 1,64 billion was recorded as an unrealised foreign exchange loss relating to the legacy foreign 
debt amounts of US$63,8 million. In compliance with IFRS, the deposit at the Reserve Bank of Zimbabwe 
represents a commitment to pay equivalent value in US$  and has  therefore been treated as a financial derivative 
uplifted at closing rate and discounted to Net Present Value of ZWL1,59 billion. The difference between the Net 
Present Value and the face value of the financial asset of ZWL 51,2 million has been expensed. This unrealised net 
loss is expected to reverse on settlement of the instrument.

The Board notes that there remains a risk that the policies regarding these liabilities may be varied. Such a change 
would have a significant impact on both the statement of financial position and the statement of comprehensive 
income. The divergence of market exchange rates and the fixed interbank exchange rate creates a further risk 
that the “blocked funds” liabilities could be paid at exchange rates that are above the Reserve Bank of Zimbabwe 
settlement rates.

12.  Contingencies

12.1 Assessed Taxes
The Special Court for Income Tax Appeal ruled in favour of the Group and reversed the tax assessments of 
ZWL$27,8 million previously reported as a contingent liability. The Zimbabwe Revenue Authority has noted an 
appeal against the judgement.

        Total 
   Lager  Sparkling  Sorghum  Wines and Reportable All Other 
  Beer Beverages  Beer Spirits Segments Segments  Total
  ZWL’000 ZWL’000  ZWL’000 ZWL’000 ZWL’000 ZWL’000  ZWL’000

 Inflation Adjusted        

31 March 2020        
Segment revenue 3 385 914 1 252 275  3 185 804  676 369 8 500 362 207 279  8 707 641
Inter-segment revenue  —     —           (83 821)    —          (83 821) (191 582 ) (275 403 )
External revenue 3 385 914 1 252 275  3 101 983  676 369 8 416 541  15 697  8 432 238
            
Segment operating income  908 447  277 639   922 069  252 231 2 360 386 (208 553 ) 2 151 833
        
31 March 2019        
Segment revenue 3 713 587 1 170 170  2 394 246  199 643 7 477 646  466 217  7 943 863
Inter-segment revenue  —     —     —    — —  (260 265 ) (260 265 )
External revenue 3 713 587 1 170 170  2 394 246  199 643 7 477 646  205 952  7 683 598
            
Segment operating income  980 823  31 357   687 206  73 808 1 773 194  37 241  1 810 435

 Historical          

31 March 2020        
 Segment revenue 1 692 416  677 536  1 534 109  319 265 4 223 326  107 912  4 331 238
Inter-segment revenue  —     —           (38 400)    —          (38 400)   (99 577 ) (137 977 )
External revenue 1 692 416  677 536  1 495 709  319 265 4 184 926  8 335  4 193 260
            
Segment operating income  654 545  207 043   393 280  119 942 1 374 810 (58 033 ) 1 316 777
        
31 March 2019        
Segment revenue  346 329  99 003   251 288  25 714  722 334  25 137   747 471
Inter-segment revenue —     —     —    — —   (25 087 ) (25 087 )
External revenue  346 329  99 003   251 288  25 714  722 334   50   722 384
            
Segment operating income  94 943 (690 )  70 456  9 507  174 216  1 272   175 488

Audited Financial Information for the year ended 31 March 2020

 Conversion 
 Index Factor

31 March 2020 810,4 1,00
31 March 2019 104,4 7,76

Average March 2020 382,9 3,12

Average March 2019   77,2 10,92

 Supplementary Information
INFLATION ADJUSTED  HISTORIC COST

  AUDITED   AUDITED   AUDITED   AUDITED
  Year Ended    Year Ended   Year Ended   Year Ended 
  31 March   31 March   31 March  31 March
  2020  2019  2020  2019
   ZWL’000    ZWL’000    ZWL’000    ZWL’000

 1. Revenue
Gross sales 9 685 311  8 953 594  4 822 988   841 488
Less VAT and discounts (1 253 073 ) (1 269 996 ) (629 728 ) (119 104 )
Revenue 8 432 238  7 683 598  4 193 260   722 384
Less excise duty and levies (1 057 130 ) (1 096 198 ) (532 814 ) (103 110 )
Net Sales 7 375 108  6 587 400  3 660 446   619 274

2. Depreciation of property, plant and equipment  481 818   286 464   98 695   36 897

3. Taxation
Current income tax expense  487 355   431 602   164 898   40 964
Withholding tax 760   4 125    197    362
Deferred tax - Arising during the year (77 998 )               ( 8 303)   48 288  (3 025 )
  410 117   427 424   213 383   38 301
  

4. Commitments for capital expenditure
Contracts and orders placed          
Authorised by directors but not contracted 1 973 391  1 999 210  1 973 391  257 501

1 973 391    1 999 210  1 973 391   257 501
         
The capital expenditure is to be financed out of the Group’s own resources and existing facilities.

5. Reportable segments

We Are Delta Corporation - Brighter Together
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12. Contingencies (continued)

12.2 Uncertain Tax Positions
There have been significant currency changes in Zimbabwe since 
2018. These changes create some uncertainties in the treatment 
of transactions for taxes due to the absence of clear guidelines and 
transitional measures. Of significance are the exchange losses recorded 
on the change of the functional currency in terms of SI33/19.

13. Going Concern
The Directors have assessed the ability of the Group to continue as 
a going concern and believe that the preparation of these financial 
statements on a going concern basis is appropriate.

The Board is concerned about the deteriorating operating environment 
as indicated by hyperinflation, rapid changes to the policy environment, 
weak local currency and the existence of multiple and disparate exchange 
rates. The shortages of foreign currency in the formal banking channels 
has caused delays in settlement of overdue external obligations. The 
Group has overdue foreign creditors and bank loans as is explained in 
Note 11. 

National Breweries (Plc) Zambia recorded losses in the last two financial 
years. This is attributed mainly to declining demand following increases 
in pricing driven by input cost escalation. The unit has recently witnessed 
a recovery in volume as management implement various business 
recovery measures. The entity is expected to return to profitability in the 
near term. 

The Coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic that spread through all countries 
of the world has materially altered the operating environment and the 
Group’s business prospects. The pandemic will have negative impacts on 
business operations arising from the restrictions in social and economic 
activities, heightened safety and health requirements and changes in 
demand patterns of the Group’s products. The severity of the impacts 
cannot be reasonably estimated at this point in time. The Company 
will adopt mitigatory measures to minimize the adverse impacts of the 
pandemic. 

The Group’s businesses in Zimbabwe and Zambia were allowed to 
operate, albeit at reduced levels during the lockdowns implemented 
by the authorities from April 2020. The businesses are adapting their 
operating models particularly to align product offerings and route to 
market to available distribution channels and consumption patterns.

14. Subsequent Events

14.1 Acquisition of United National Breweries (Pty) Limited SA
The Company finalized the acquisition of 100% equity in UNB effective 1 
April 2020. UNB is the leading brewer of traditional beer and owns the 
Chibuku brand in South Africa. It is noted that South Africa implemented 
very strict prohibitions on the sale and consumption of alcoholic 
beverages during the COVID-19 national lockdown. This will adversely 
affect most businesses in the sector.

14.2 COVID-19
As noted above the World Health Organisation (WHO)declared COVID-19 
as a pandemic in January 2020. The national, regional and global 
responses that were implemented and may remain in place to counteract 
COVID-19 have pervasive and negative impacts on the economy and 
Company’s business activities. The first quarter of the current trading 
year will be significantly subdued owing to the lockdown. Sales volume 
across the product categories will be depressed as consumers adjust to 
the new normal.

The Board cannot reasonably estimate the duration and severity of the 
pandemic at this stage as the COVID-19 pandemic is complex and rapidly 
evolving. Management have implemented mitigatory measures that will 
ensure that the Company remains in operation.

15.  Audit Opinion 
The condensed financial statements have been audited by Deloitte & 
Touché (Chartered Accountants) Zimbabwe who have issued a qualified 
opinion with respect to non-compliance with International Accounting 
Standard 21 “The Effects of changes in Foreign Exchange Rates” as 
it relates to the opening balances that were translated from a USD 
functional currency to ZWL as guided by Statutory Instrument 33 of 
2019, as well as the incorrect treatment of the Change in Functional 
Currency Reserve in the prior financial year.

The Report contains a  key audit matter in respect of the valuation and 
accounting treatment of the Group’s legacy debts, and is available for 
inspection at the Company’s registered office. The Engagement Partner 
responsible for the audit was Brian Mabiza.

Dear Shareholder
The trading conditions during the year under review were very difficult 
particularly in Zimbabwe. The RTGS currency which was introduced in 
October 2018 was confirmed as the sole transaction currency on 24 June 
2019 but was not fully supported by fiscal measures as envisaged under the 
Transitional Stabilisation Plan. Resultantly, the economy has faced a multitude 
of headwinds which culminated in reduced consumer disposable income and 
weak business performance. The authorities responded with a myriad of fiscal 
and monetary policy refinements that in some cases fueled the meltdown.  

The advent of the novel Coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic at the tail end of 
the financial year, has completely changed the social, economic and health 
outlook of the world and the country as we have known it. The way people live, 
socialise and interact has changed so fundamentally that it is doubtful whether 
nation states, societies and communities will ever revert to yesterday’s norms 
and conventions. 

As is the case globally, Zimbabwe has experienced adverse effects of the 
pandemic following the implementation of various levels of lockdowns 
since 30 March 2020. These measures have reduced economic activity and 
exacerbated the already precarious economic situation. The authorities 
have announced some policy interventions to support vulnerable members 
of society and business enterprises impacted by the knock-on effects of 
managing this public health emergency. The monetary authorities have 
allowed the use of foreign currency for domestic transactions. This should 
facilitate trading, mitigate some of the effects of an unstable currency and the 
associated hyperinflation.

The Board and management remain focused on ensuring the health and 
safety of our employees and stakeholders in the value chain as we serve our 
customers and consumers in the midst of the pandemic. To this end, new 
protocols governing “The COVID-19 Way of Work” have been rolled out to all 
operating centres. 

The financial results were achieved under the hyperinflationary conditions. 
The Board is concerned about the erosion of capital that occurs under these 
hyperinflationary conditions and will endeavor to avoid the experiences of the 
2005/8 period.

Compliance with IFRS and the Legacy Debt Settlement
Whilst the company strives to comply with IFRS at all times, it is acknowledged 
that the peculiarities of the policy and economic environment in Zimbabwe 
makes it difficult to achieve full compliance and fair reporting at the same time.

As is more detailed in the notes to the financial statements, the Company owes 
US$63,8 million in foreign creditors and bank loans which were in existence 
when the country adopted a mono currency in early 2019. The Company 
entered into arrangements with the Reserve Bank of Zimbabwe as supported 
by the monetary authority regulations and guidelines for a systematic 
redemption of this liability. A total of approximately US$10 million was paid 
during the year in line with these arrangements. The Board remains anxious 
to see the end of this foreign currency exposure and notes the difficulties of 
accounting for the same to achieve fair reporting while complying with IFRS. 

The auditors passed an adverse opinion on the 2019 financial statements as 
these did not comply with International Accounting Standard 21 (IAS 21). This 
has resulted in a qualified audit opinion on the 2020 financial statements, with 
respect to opening balances. These issues are fully discussed in the notes to 
the financial statements.

Trading Performance
The trading environment has been turbulent particularly due to hyperinflation, 
an unstable exchange rate, limited availability of foreign currency in the formal 
banking channels and the drought induced shortages of brewing materials. 
The supply of fuel and key utilities such as water and electricity continued 
to be erratic, thereby disrupting production and distribution operations. The 
prevalence of multiple exchange rates distorted operating costs and product 
pricing. The debasing of incomes as part of the Transitional Stabilisation 
Plan led to a collapse of demand across all beverage categories. Household 
incomes continue to be eroded by hyperinflation.

The fourth quarter was severely impacted by the restrictions to human 
and economic activity in response to the advent of the novel coronavirus 
(COVID-19) pandemic.

Lager Beer 
Lager beer volume was down 42% on last year. There was a prioritisation of 
returnable bottle packs in an effort to conserve foreign currency and offer 
the more affordable packs to the consumer.  It is noted that the circulation 
of returnable containers is slowed down during hyperinflation as traders hold 
them as a store of value.

The premium category led by Zambezi Lager remains resilient as it held its 
proportionate share of the reduced volume.

Sorghum Beer (Zimbabwe) 
Sorghum beer dropped 25% on last year. The pricing of the category was 
driven by the escalation in the cost of imported inputs such as packaging and 
brewing cereals. In line with our strategy, Chibuku Super remains the largest 
contributor to volume.

Sparkling Beverages 
Sparkling beverages volume declined by 17% compared to last year. This was 
on the back of an equally softer last year. The performance of the category 
was affected by foreign currency shortages, utility challenges especially 
water supply and reduced consumer spend. The business continues to work 

collaboratively with The Coca-Cola Company in order to maintain consistent 
product supply. The introduction of the “without sugar” variants was a major 
highlight of the year.

National Breweries (Zambia)
Sorghum beer volume declined by 27% on last year. There are ongoing 
measures to reverse the volume loss to other alcoholic beverage categories 
and return the business to profitability.

African Distillers
The company continued to be dominant in its various product categories 
thus delivering pleasing results. Foreign currency shortages constrained the 
entity’s growth potential. The entity continued to innovate and successfully 
launch products that require less foreign currency.

Associate Entities
Schweppes Holdings Africa
The company recorded a volume loss for the year although its products 
continued to dominate the dilutable soft drinks category. The entity continued 
to expand its value-added products from the agricultural processing division. 
Foreign currency shortages adversely impacted the supply of key brands while 
the deteriorating foreign exchange rates put pressure on pricing and costs.

Nampak Zimbabwe Limited
The overall demand for the company’s products remained subdued, reflecting 
the reduced spending on most packaged consumer goods.

Financial Performance
In historical cost numbers, the Group reported revenue of ZWL4,2 billion to 
achieve a 480% growth on the comparative year. The revenue growth was 
driven by inflation induced pricing across all product categories. Earnings 
before interest and tax grew by 650% over last year. The net finance cost of 
ZWL100 million is a result of foreign exchange losses and low deposit interest 
rates. The Company closed the year with a net borrowing of ZWL1,07 billion. 
The Group foreign currency exposure from legacy debt arrangement remains 
at US$63,8 million. These are matched by a financial instrument of ZWL1,59 
billion as is explained in detail on note 11. Capital expenditure of ZWL156 
million was below planned replacement levels due to forex constraints.

In inflation adjusted terms, revenue increased by 10% over prior year whilst 
operating income increased by 19%.

The business started the year with significant monetary assets which 
were debased by policy changes at the beginning of the year. This and the 
cumulative effect of hyperinflation and a fast depreciating exchange rate is 
reflected in the monetary loss reported under inflation adjusted numbers.

Acquisition of United National Breweries (Pty) Limited SA
The Company finalised the acquisition of 100% equity in UNB effective 1 April 
2020. UNB is the leading brewer of traditional beer and owns the Chibuku 
brand in South Africa. It is noted that South Africa has implemented very 
strict prohibitions on the sale and consumption of alcohol during the Covid-19 
national lockdown. The transaction was completed as the lockdown was being 
implemented.

The Coca-Cola Bottler’s Agreement
As previously reported, The Coca Cola Company renewed the bottler 
agreements with group entities. The Board appreciates the support being 
extended by The Coca Cola Company in our joint efforts to restore volume, 
improve affordability and reduce supply disruptions.

Directorate
The Board pays tribute to Mr T N Sibanda who retired from the board on 31 
December 2019. Mr Sibanda served the Group with distinction since joining 
the Board in 1994. He also served as chair of the Audit Committee.  

Outlook
The fortunes of the country and the Group in the coming year will largely be 
dependent on how Zimbabwe manages and contains the COVID-19 pandemic 
and the ramp up plan directed at reopening the country and economy. The first 
quarter of the trading year will be significantly subdued owing to the effects of 
lockdown on business and the lag that will follow as the economy is gradually 
reopened and new or modified consumption patterns are established.

The Group will continue placing the safety and health of its workers and 
stakeholders first, abiding by best practice and as pronounced by the 
authorities while seeking to defend its capital base and achieve modest 
profitability under the circumstances. However, all this is dependent on the 
unknown and unprecedented risky way forward.

Deferral of Final Dividend
The Board declared an interim dividend of ZWL6,75 cents during the year. The 
declaration of the final dividend has been deferred due to the uncertainties 
arising from the Coronavirus pandemic and measures implemented to 
mitigate its spread. The Board will re-assess the implications of the COVID-19 
lockdowns on the business after the first quarter of the current financial year. 

For and on behalf of the Board

CF Dube
Chairman   
28 May 2020
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Our drivers develop techniques and skills which will enable 
them to drive defensively and make accurate judgments every 
time they get behind the wheel.

The Delta Driver Training school based in Ruwa is a registered 
driver training school accredited with the Traffic Safety 
Council of Zimbabwe under the Ministry of Transport and 
Infrastructural development. Its mandate is to train HMV 
drivers, LMV drivers and forklift operators in the following 
courses: 

The most dangerous part of an employee’s workday is when 
they’re on the road. Just one work-related motor vehicle 
collision could affect your organisation’s productivity and 
finances, but more importantly, the health and future of our 
employees. The Defensive driving course uses the latest 
research-based techniques and examines driver behavioural 
patterns, attitudes and habits.

Defensive Driving Techniques are a set of driving skills that 
allow drivers to defend themselves against possible collisions 
caused by bad drivers, drunk drivers, and poor weather. If you 
look ahead and keep your eyes moving, you will spot potential 
hazards more easily.

DRIVER TRAINING 
AND DEVELOPMENT: 
STAY ALIVE- THINK 
AND DRIVE

Ruwa Delta Driver Training School

Mike Zuze

Isuzu AMT Conversion class
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The Courses
Statutory requirements for HMV drivers.
I. HMV DDC
II. HMV Retests

Delta requirements for HMV drivers, LMV drivers and Forklifts 
operators 
I. HMV DDDC (Refresher course)
II. HMV assessments
III. LMV DDC
IV. LMV assessments
V. Forklift operator courses
VI. Forklift operator assessments

For all these courses we need to keep records for more than 
4000 drivers and forklift operators all of which are renewable 
after different durations. Through our Information Systems 
department, headed by Jiji Mawire, we have managed to 
digitalise all HMV courses while LMV and Forklift are still work 
in progress. The system flags all HMV driver documents by SBU 
showing “days remaining” to expiry so that renewals are done 
on time. 

Our Instructors have been equipped with laptops to enable 
them to run courses from anywhere nationwide.  We are looking 
forward in acquiring a modern Digital Simulator to enhance 
practical skills development and improvement under different 
driving conditions. Use of telematics has also helped to produce 
safe, reliable and disciplined drivers. 

In our endeavour to produce world class drivers, we work 
closely with the Traffic Safety council of Zimbabwe, the Police, 
CVR and VID. Delta Driving School is a TSCZ cooperating 
agent which allows our own Instructors to teach DDC.  We are 
one of the two in the country that has this privilege. 
We also participate in TSCZ national driver competitions and 
international driver competitions to allow our drivers to be 
world class and compete at any level.

We also carry out periodic road safety awareness campaigns to 
remind Delta drivers on the risks associated with driving and 
the need to be very alert all the time in order to avoid being 
involved in an accident.

The training school is currently being run by the Driver 
Development Manager, Mike Zuze a holder of a BTech. 
Mechanical Engineering (Hons) Degree.  He is also a holder of 
a MSc in Manufacturing Systems and Operations Management 
from UZ.  The school has one Supervisor and 5 instructors.

Covid-19 has made us think outside the box and we are now 
exploring online driver training opportunities again working in 
conjunction with our IT department.

Our LMVs are also incorporated into SAP allowing real time 
allocation of costs to fleet by business unit cost centre. 

An instructor form Auto world demonstrates to our instructors. Another DDDC class which includes lady driver Tsitsi Mamvura 
who is based at SBs Harare.

DDDC trainees with instructor Noah Sagwidza (standing extreme left)
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Like any other technologist, Jiji likes change and novelty, Jiji 
has been the Information Systems Manager at Delta Transport 
Services since February 2018. She has had remarkable Sales and 
Distribution system implementation successes across the Delta 
group since joining Delta in 1997 hence managing Delta assets 
with SAP Asset Management will be no exception.

She has continued to passionately deliver rich new digital 
experiences to modernize employees and customer engagements. 
SAP Asset Management does that just right for her and the 
Transport & Logistics business!

In October 2019, she deployed one of the richest 
digital experiences on Tyre Management in SAP.   It 
tracks the tyre from acquisition, to subcontracting 
up until it is scrapped. 

It registers every HMV tyre movement in the 
period by serial number/brand number and presents 
complete reports on virtually all information in the database. 

For the cost watchers, a tyre has a different value depending on 
its’ state.  A tyre can either be New, Refurbished/Retreaded, Used 
or Defective.  She believes tyre management is a highly complex 
discipline and when done correctly and diligently can ensure 
driver safety, maximise fuel consumption and improve overall 
vehicle running costs.

However, the biggest challenge was to improve employee 
capabilities rapidly.  With a new SAP solution, with more than 
85% of staff members inexperienced in using SAP for their tyre 
maintenance, tracking and tracing, refurbishment, we achieved a 
significant breakthrough in asset take-on as all information was 
uploaded manually.

DTS EMBRACING CHANGE
AND TOTAL DIGITAL 
TRANSFORMATION

What 
Delta has 
gained?

DTS has gained a fresh, more stable 

framework of tyre management with 

seamless integration with other major 

SAP modules (the likes of Finance(FI), 

Controlling(CO), Materials Master(MM)) 

as compared to the “best-of-breed” 

Profleet solution which was not integrated 

with SAP.

The system allows the Workshop Foremen 

to keep track of kilometres achieved per 

tyre.  To validate what the life expectancy 

is of a tyre and also the total tyre cost 

per kilometre (CPK) determines what 

tyre brand and pattern works best for the 

determined operation.  

Jiji, The Information Systems Manager at 
Delta Transport Services
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With innovation firmly embedded in the “new 

normal”, Jiji continues for growth at DTS with 

an exciting upcoming deployment to re-invent the 

fuel station experience.  DTS has embarked on a 

paperless fuel dispensing solution.   The project 

idea is to make the entire process performed by 

human intervention into an automated digitalized 

mechanism that is from vehicle identification to a 

successful fuel issue at all 40 filling stations across 

the country.  The focus is on an end to end SAP 

refueling data capture solution, which is designed 

to optimize data capturing, resulting in streamlined 

printing and stationary costs.  This will hopefully 

eliminate the monthly distribution of fuel vouchers 

and the fuel issue books.  We anticipate a massive 

reduction of between 60 and 70% of our printing 

& stationery costs.

WHAT’S IN THE
PIPELINE?

This will hopefully eliminate the monthly distribution of fuel 

vouchers and the fuel issue books.  We anticipate a massive 

reduction of between 60 and 70% of our printing & stationery 

costs.

This is a step towards our long-term vision of paperless operations 

to reduce our carbon footprint and harness technology to maximize 

efficiencies.  The system once again shall align and blend with the 

critical components of SAP ERP in a seamless manner.

The HHT/Mobile interface will be used for automatically 

posting the fuel issue based on the physical pump readings.  It 

will also record the odometer readings/forklift hours for further 

consumption analysis and other maintenance related tasks.

For Jiji, as people adjust to the “new normal”, innovation 

continues to be a source of growth.
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There was nothing, but praise for the 
organisers for putting together a glittering 
event befitting of its stature as one of 
the biggest events on the Zimbabwean 
sporting landscape where the country’s 
excelling athletes are celebrated and 
recognised.

This year Themba Gorimbo a mixed 
martial arts won both the sports-
person and the sports-man of the 
year awards while Regina Jonga took 
home the sports-woman of the year 
award.

Gorimbo was crowned the extreme 
fighting championship Welterweight 
champion last year and became the 
first Zimbabwean to achieve such an 
accomplishment.

Delta has sponsored the awards for 
the past ten years.

ANNUAL NATIONAL                       
 SPORTS AWARDS
Delta Corporation in partnership with the Sports and 
Recreation Commission continued sponsorship of the Annual 
National Sports Awards (ANSA) which were held in Harare to 
recognise and celebrate the highest sports accomplishments by 
Zimbabwean athletes, administrators and technical officials. 
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The Castle Challenge Cup was held on 
the 14th of March in Bulawayo where 
FC Platinum won the trophy after a 2-0 
victory against Highlanders FC.

 The festivities started with activations in 
outlets in both Bulawayo and Zvishavane 
two weeks before the game. There was 
also a procession through the city on the 
morning of the match. 

CASTLE 
CHALLENGE 
CUP
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